NOTICE OF GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW ARTICLE 17 JOINT PUBLIC HEARING ON PETITIONS FOR ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY IN THE TOWN OF MONROE TO THE VILLAGE OF KIRYAS JOEL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that petitions, pursuant to General Municipal Law Article 17, have been received by the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Kiryas Joel, Orange County, New York (the "Village") and the Town Board of the Town of Monroe, Orange County, New York (the "Town"), for the annexation of the following-described territory situated in the Town to the Village:

- 507+/- acres of territory comprised of 177 tax lots in the Town of Monroe, as described in the December 23, 2013 Annexation Petition;
- 164+/- acres comprised of 71 tax lots in the Town of Monroe, being a subset of the tax lots proposed in the 507 acre annexation and as described in the August 15, 2014 Annexation Petition.

NOTICE IS FURTHER HEREBY GIVEN, that on the 10th day of June, 2015, at seven o'clock in the afternoon of that day, a joint hearing upon such petitions will be commenced by the Town Board of the Town of Monroe and the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Kiryas Joel at the Bais Rachel Paradise Hall, 5 Israel Zupnick Dr., Monroe, New York 10950. At such time and place all persons interested in the matter may be heard. Objections based on any grounds set forth in General Municipal Law section 705(1)(a), (b), (c), or (d) shall, in addition to oral testimony thereon, be submitted in writing.

Dated: May 1, 2015 By Order of the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Kiryas Joel, New York Gedalye Szegedin Village Administrator Village of Kiryas Joel